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Februery 27, 1%40.

Dear Henry:

In the New York Times this morning I notice
an article guoting you as saying that you thought it
would be "a good idea" if I were to read the Budget
Message and that you were reguesting copies of my
correspondence with Mr. David Lasser.

I am enclosing a copy of Mr. Lasser's
letter to me of February 5 and my reply of February 8,
which you will note is a brief and factusl response to
the specific questions he raised and contains no ex-
pression of opinion whatsoever on my part. I am at a
loss to see how I could respond to the inguiry at all
without giving these purely factusl answers to the
specific gquestions he assked.

Accordingly, I regret the nature of your com~
ment as quoted in the press, since it reflects what ap-
pears to be a critical or disapproving sttitude. I em
confident that if you will take the trouble to rezd Mr.
Lasser's letter, his specific questions amnd my replies
thereto, you will have no oceasion to feel aggrieved.

I am pnot acquainted with Mr. Lasser, His
letter was answered as a matter of course, as is all
office correspondence. I was surprised that he should
meke it public or that the mewspapers should think it
worthy of any notice since it contzinmed no news or, for
that matter, anything that wes not already a matter of
publie information.

Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



1 must say that I am somewhat puzzled by
your reference to the Budget Message. There was no
mention of or reference to the Budget Message in ny
letter, which made no recommendations whatsoever with
respect to the budget, working bslances, or any other
matter and, therefore, could not be regarded as in any
way in conflict with the Budget Hessage.

Actually, as I thought you kmew, I have read
. the Budget Message with great care snd am thoroughly
femiliar with it. I resgret again that before afford-
ing me an opportunity to give you the facts in the
matter, you should have made remarks at & press con-
ference that can only have the effect of stirring wp
adverse newspaper comment.

Sincerely vours,

Honorable Henry Morgemtheu, Jr.,
Secretary of the Treesury,
¥ashington, D. C.

enclosures

L
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P WORKERS ALLIANCE OF AMERICA

Y National Headguarters
930 M Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

February 5, 1940.

Hon. Marriner Eccles,
Chairman, Board of Governors,
Federal Reserve Board,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Eccles:

I have been informed, in connection with the current dis-
cussion on our public debt limit and the effect of this on gov-
ermment expenditures, that there are considerable resources
available to the Administration today, without further legisla-
tive authority.

My understaending is that these resources for meeting current
expenditures can be used without increasing the debt 1limit or
without further taxation.

Among the funds I am referring to are a two billion dollar
stebilization fund, one billion dollar power to issue silver cer-
tificates, one and one-half billion dollars excess in the Treasury's
working balance, over normal reguirements, totalling four and one-
half billion dollars. The last figure is besed on the fact that
the Treasury's working balance today is about one billion eight
hundred million dollars. The usual practice is to maintein a work-
ing balance of about two hundred fifty million dollars.

This four and one-half billion figure is in addition to the
power to issue three billion dollars of additional currency, not
specially backed by gold or silver.

I wonder if you could inform me as to: first, whether these
figures are correct, second, whether, to your knowledge there are
additional funds that can be used for meeting current expenditures
of the government without further legislation or without increasing
the debt limit, and last, your viewpoint as to the economic effects
of using such funds for increasing work and consuming power in the
hands of the low income groups.

Appreciating any information you may give me, I am

Very truly yours,

(signed) David Lasser.

David Lasser
dl/1k National President
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Y February 9, 1940.

Mr. David Lasser, National President,
Workers Alliance of America,

930 M Street, Northwest,

Washington, D. C.

Dear NMr. Lasser:

I have your letter of February 5 in which you inquire
as to cash resources available to the Administration, without
further legislative authority. You mention specifically the
stabilization fund, the power to issue silver certificates, and
the Treasury's working balance.

Under the Gold Reserve Act the stabilization fund is
available for expenditure under the direction of the Secretary
of the Treasury "for any purpose in connection with carrying out
the provisions of this section, including the investment and re-
investment in direct obligations of the United States of any
porticns of the fund which the Secretary of the Treasury, with
the approval of the President, may from time to time determine
are not currently required for stabilizing the exchange value of
the dollar.™ I am advised, however, that it would reguire legis-
lation to apply the fund to meet current expenditures.

As to silver, I am informed that approximately
$1,500,000,000 would be available by monetizing the difference
between what has been paid by the Treasury for the silver and
the official price of $1.29, and that this would not require
legislation.

The Treasury's working balance as of today is approxi-
mately §1,600,000,000. Tentative estimates made in our statis-
tical division indicate that without any new financing the balance
will not fall to less than $1,000,000,000 at the end of the
present fiscal year and may be somewhat more than that if sales
of so-called baby bonds continue at the volume at which they have
been selling of late. I understend that prior to the advent of
the present Administration, it was not customary to keep working
balances in excess of $250,000,000 or $300,000,000. In addition,
as you point out, there is the unused authority under the Thomas
Amendment, which provides that up to £3,000,000,000 of currency
may be "issued only for the purpose of meeting maturing Federal
obligations".

org/
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Mr. David Lasser February 9, 1940

Finally, you ask what the economic effects would be of
using such funds for increasing work and consumer buying power.
The Government can spend only what Congress authorizes and appro-
priates. To the extent that these funds were used to meet such
expenditures, it would avoid an increase in the public debt but
consumer buying power in the hands of the low income groups would
not be increased thereby unless increased expenditures were voted
by Congress.

Very truly yours,

(signed) M. S. Eccles.

M. S. Eccles,
Chairman.
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February 27, 1940.

Dear Lauchs

As you memtioned this matier to
me last eveniag, I am sending you the ate
tuched correspondencs so that if the sub-
jeet should come to the attention of the
President, you would be fully informed and
able to advise him ss S0 the facts.

Sincerely yours,

Dre. L. Bs Currie,
The White House.
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THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY
WASHINGTON

February 29, 1940.

My dear Marriner:

I was very glad to receive your letter of February 27,
because it gives me an opportunity to say to you frankly what I
think about your letter of February 9 to David Lasser, which was
published in the New York Times of Monday, February 26, a copy
of which, together with Lasser's letter to you dated February 5,
you were good enough to enclose.

I did make the statement at my press conference on lMonday
that I thought it would be a good idea if both you and Lasser
were to read the President's Budget Message. The explanation of
that statement is, I think, quite simple. Lasser's questions to
you and your replies were directed to matters of budget and fiscal
policy. The budget and fiscal policy of the Administration for
the current and coming fiscal years were authoritatively outlined
in the Budget Message for the fiscal year 1941.

My own concern with Government fiscal policy, I think you
will agree, is as immediate as yours, but I should feel it dis-
tinetly improper for me to attempt to indicate publicly ways in
which the President's fiscal policy could be improved. You say
that your letter was confined to statements of fact, but when you
point out that prior administrations were content with smaller
working balances -- and without any attempt to explain the present
Justification for a larger working balance -- it seems quite evi-
dent to me that you are, by inference at least, criticising or
suggesting amendment of the President's fiscal policy. The same
inference is contained in your listing of other fiscal resources
that might be utilized.

You say that you are at a loss to see how you could have re-
sponded to the inquiry at all without giving these purely factual
answers. If you will permit me to suggest, I think that you might
with entire propriety have responded that the matters of which Mr.
Lasser wrote and on which he sought information did not fall within
the sole jurisdiction of the Board of Governors. Mr. Lasser's letter
doesn't give me the impression that he was in search of facts. Fact-
ual answers to the questions he put are contained in Treasury publi-
cations and his letter seems to indicate that he already had the
answers. What he appears to have been seeking was to use the name
and authority of a highly placed Government officer in support of
his propaganda for larger relief appropriations. If you had con-
sidered this aspect of the matter carefully, I think you would not
have been surprised that he made your letter public.
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You regret that before giving you an opportunity teo give
me the facts in the matter I made remarks at a press conference
"that can only have the effect of stirring up adverse newspaper
comment.” This, my dear Marriner, is, I must submit, putting the
cart before the horse. You had from about February 6 to February 26
an opportunity to give me the facts in the matter.

But I should add a word about my press conferences. It is
very seldom that I volunteer anything, and then only when I have
some important announcement to make about Treasury business. 1
didn't volunteer anything in this case. I was asked what I thought
about your letter to Lasser. I thought my comment was exceedingly
restrained. The newspaper men have learned that I don't talk at
conferences about matters that are outside of Treasury Jjurisdiction
and they don't ask me to comment on what somebody else has said
unless that other person has been dealing with Treasury matters..

I didn't think I was justified in refusing to answer this particular
question. I am at a loss to know how I could have answered it differ-
ently.

I am no less anxious than you to avoid adverse comment and
newspaper controversy. It can be avoided if we both stick strictly
to our own knitting. I, for my part, intend to do this.

Sincerely yours,

The Honorable Marriner S. Eccles,
Chairman, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,
Washington, D.C.
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March 6, 1940.

¥y dear Henry:

is I told you in our telephone comnversation on Mondsy,
I felt that I should not let our discussion of the Lasser corre-
spondenfe end without a further effort to correct your impres-
sion of the matter as reflected im your letter of February 29th.
The beat wey to do this, it seems to me, is to repeat, first,
exactly what M¥r. Lasser assked me and, second, what I said in re-
ply, because I believe that your impression as to this correspond-
ence must have been based on what someone else told you about it.

In ¥r. Lasser's letter to me he stated (a) that he had
been informed that there are considerable resources available to
the Administration today without further legislative authority
which could be used for meeting current expenditures without in-
ereasing the debt limit or without further taxation; (b) that
among these funds are & £2,000,000,000 stabilization fund,
£1,000,000,000 power to issue silver certificates, and $1,500,005000
excess in the Treasury's working balance over normal requirements,
totaling $4,500,000,000; (e) that this $4,500,000,000 is based on
the Treasury's working balance of about #1,800,000,000, the usual
practice being to meintain & working bslanee of about $250,000,000;
and {(d) that this £4,500,000,000 is in additiom to the power to
issue §£3,000,000,000 of additional currency not specially backed
by gold or silver. He then asked me, first, whether these figures
were correct; second, whether to my knowledge there were additional
funds that could be used for meeting current expenditures of the
Govermment without further legislative suthority or without increas-
ing the debt limit and, last, my viewpoint a8 to the economic
effects of using sueh funds for increasimg work and conswming power
in the hands of the low~income groups.

These are the guestions whieh were before me when I nn-

swered his letter and I replied in four brief paragraphs. First, I
quoted the language of the Gold Reserve Aet which states the purposes
for which the stabilization fund is available for expenditure, and
stated that I was advised that it would require legislation to apply
the fund to meet current expenditures. OSecond, I stated that as to
silver I was informed that approximstely £1,500,000,000 would be
available Ly monetizing the difference between what had been paid by
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the Tressury for the silver and the official price of $1.29 and
that this would not regquire legisletion. Third, I told him that
the Tressury’s working balance was approximately $1,500,000,000,
that tentative catimates of our statistical division indicated
that without new fipancing the balance would mot fall to less
than £1,000,000,000 at the end of the present fiscal yesr, amd
might be somewhat more thap thet if sasles of baby bonds continued
iz the current volume, and that I understood that prior to the
advent of the present admimistration it was not customery to keep
working belanees in excess of $250,000,000 or #300,000,000. I
confirmed his statement that there is unused authority wmder the
Thomes Amemdment whieh provides that up to £3,000,000,000 of
currency may be issued, but stated that it might be issuved only
for the purpose of meeting maturing Federal obligstions. Fimally,
in the last paragraph of my letter, in respomse to his guestion
regarding the economic effects of using such funds for ineressing
work and consumer buying power, I atated that the Government

could expend only what Congress authorizes and approprisztes and
to the extent that these funds were used to meet sueh expenditures
it would avoid an increase in the public debt but consumer buying
power in the hands of the low~income groups would not be increased
thereby unless increased expenditures were voted by Congress.

The foregoing i all that there was to the eorrespondence.
You say that Hr. Lasser®s letter did not give you the “impression
that he was in search of facts". But, as I said to you before, I
am not acguainted with ¥Mr. Lasser and it did not ocecur to me to
suspect or question his motives. His letter came in in the usual
course, was referred to the staff and a draft of & reply prepered
on & factual basis, as is customary in the case of such eorrespond-
ence. I% @0 happems that I took speecisl cars to see that my reply
was purely faetusl and eontained mo expression of opinion whatso=-
ever on my part regarding "matfers of budget and fisesl policy" or
regarding "ways im which the President®s fiseal poliecy could be im-
proved®. However, I would have been doimg just that if, as your
letter suggests, I had "attempted to explain the present justifica-
tion for & larger working balance®,

It is perfectly true, && you say, that the matters to
which Er. Lasser's letter related 4id not "fall =ithin the sole
jurisdietion of the Board of Govermors™. On the other hand, they
do not fall wholly outside the field of my responsibilities as
Chairman of the Board of Governors and, ineidemtally, as & member
of the Fisecal end MHonetary Committes. Conseguently, I felt thet
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when Mr. Lasser addressed his inquiry to me in my capacity as
Chairman of the Boasrd of Governors he was justified in expect~
ing from me, as a public offieial, direct answers to kis
guestions. That is & courtesy that we endeavor to sccord to

many ingquiries from individuals whose interest in these matters
is frequently less substentisl than that of the National President
of the Workers Alliance of America.

In the circumstances, I would mot have felt justified in
asking lr. Lesser to read the President's budzet message to obtain
the informaticn which he reguested instead of givimg him direct
answers. In fact, it would have been guite difficult for him to
find the answers that way. 4As for your statement to the press that
I should read the budget, I am sure thaet you ¢id not thinmk that I
needed to be informed as 10 its contents mor that you expected the
press to think so. You say that 1 had an opportumity from about
February 5 to February 26 to give you the facts. It never occurred
to me that you could possibly have the lesst interest in & factual
reply to & routime letter. I had no way of knowing that you were
in any way concerned about the matier wmtil I saw your comment in
the press. As for the comment itself, it would heve been possible
for you to have said simply that you had not seen the correspond-
ence. I think you assumed, as your comment indiecated, that the
facts were quite different from what they actually are.

Possibly you will recall thet when I was requested to
appear before the Senate Speeizl Committee to investigate unem~
ployment and relief in January 1938 I did my best to avoid it bdut
was told by the Chairmen of the Committee mot omly that if I did
not appeer voluntarily he would issue a subpoena but that if I
was not prepared to testify I should not be occcupyinz my present
office. I am convineed that it would have been exceedingly
difficult, if pot impossible, for me $0 justify the avoidance of
& direct and simple answer to each of Mr. Lasser®s questions.

As I have said before, I intend always to coonerate
with you as fully as possible, and I have underteken to go into
this matter fully and frankly with that end in view.

Sincerely yours,

Honorable Henry Horgenthau, Jr.,
Seeretary of the Treasury,
Washington, D. C.
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